
1

Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc.

Gee Bee “Y” 1.20 ARF
(Gee Bee’s sports car of the air)

Instruction Manual

Congratulations on your purchase of the easy-to-fly Gee Bee!  This model airplane was cre-
ated by experienced designers and skilled craftsmen.  Many of its parts have been factory 
built and assembled for you, yet its ultimate success or failure depends on you. Be sure you 
have read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, set up and fly 
this model. 

This manual is intended for experienced ARF assembl ers.  If you have any questions 
or anything is not clear, please contact us for cla rification.  Some pictures may not 
match the components in your kit due to continuing improvements in production.

WARNING -  THIS IS NOT A TOY!
Radio controlled model aircraft are capable of inflicting serious injury and/or property damage 
if not assembled, operated and maintained in a competent and safe manner.  The successful 
assembly, operation and maintenance of radio controlled model aircraft are not intuitive skills 
and performing them safely and competently takes experience.  If you are not already an 
experienced radio controlled aircraft assembler and flyer, we STRONGLY suggest that you 
find an experienced modeler to assist you. 



2

WARRANTY

Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc. guarantees this kit to be free from defects in material and work-
manship at the time of purchase.  This warranty does not cover any component parts dam-
aged by use, modification or deterioration resulting from the use of an engine larger than 
those specified in the instructions.  In no event shall Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc.’s liability 
exceed the original purchase price of the kit.  Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc. reserves the right 
to change or modify this warranty without notice.

Inspect the components of this kit now.  If you find any parts damaged or missing, call us at 
(626) 618-0300.  If you do not feel that you can properly assemble or fly this model, return it 
immediately to your dealer.  Your dealer cannot accept the return of parts on which assem-
bly work has already begun.

Since Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc. has no control over the final assembly of this kit, the ma-
terials and accessories used in the final assembly of this kit, or the manner in which the as-
sembled model is used, no liability is assumed or accepted for any damage resulting from 
the use of the assembled model aircraft.  By the acts of assembling and using the assem-
bled model aircraft the user accepts all resulting liability.

Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc. recommends that you join the Academy of Model Aeronautics 
(AMA), which provides its members with liability insurance covering the use of model aircraft.  
Your local hobby dealer should be able to provide you with their current address.  If not, call 
us at the above number.

ALWAYS OPERATE THIS MODEL AIRCRAFT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMA SAFETY 
CODE. (A copy is included at the back of this manual.)

PARTS LIST

�  Fuselage
�  Vertical stabilizer with rudder
�  Horizontal stabilizer with (2) elevators
�  Left wing with aileron 
�  Right wing with aileron 
�  Left main landing gear strut
�  Right main landing gear strut 
�  Left wheel pant
�  Right wheel pant
�  Fuel tank bag 

�  Fuel tank
�  Stopper and tubing for glow fuel 
�  Stopper and tubing for gasoline

�  Cowl 
�  Dummy engine bag

�  Dummy engine



3

�  (4) balsa dummy engine mounting blocks
�  (4) M2 x 5 self-tapping screws  

�  Windshield bag
�  Windshield 
�  Black rubber edge trim
�  White trim tape
�  (3) M2 x 8 self-tapping screws  

�  Main wheel bag
�  (2) 5” main wheels
�  (4) Rubber axle pads with (2) balsa wheel pant joiners
�  (4) 6 mm wheel collars with set screws
�  (6) Metal gear straps
�  (12) M2 x 15 self-tapping screws
�  (4) M2.6 x 12 self-tapping screws

�  Wing strut bag
�  (2) Forward Wing struts (red)
�  (2) Rear Wing struts (white)
�  (4) M2 x 15 self-tapping screws

�  Wing tube bag
�  Aluminum wing joiner tube
�  M4 x 20 aluminum wing alignment pin
�  Metal throttle pushrod
�  Plastic guide tube
�  Adjustable pushrod connector

�  Tailwheel bag
�  Tailwheel strut
�  1 1/4” Tailwheel
�  (2) M3 wheel collars with set screws
�  Aluminum mounting plate
�  (2) M2.6 x 12 self-tapping screws

�  Engine mount bag
�  Engine mount (2 pieces)
�  (4) M4 x 25 socket head cap screws
�  (4) M4 x 30 socket head cap screws
�  (4) M4 aircraft locknuts
�  (4) M4 blind nuts

�  Pushrod bag
�  (2) M5 x 40 nylon wing mounting bolts
�  (2) M3 x 75 aileron pushrods 
�  (2) M3 x 100 elevator pushrods 
�  (1) M3 x 110 rudder pushrod 
�  (10) Clevises
�  (10) M3 nuts
�  (10) Silicon safety bands

PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)



4

ITEMS YOU NEED TO BUY TO COMPLETE THE GEE BEE

ENGINE:  The Gee Bee Y will fly very well with a 120 two cycle or four cycle engine.  For 
more aerobatic performance, we have tested it with engines up to 1.80 four stroke and 160 
two stroke, as well as the Zenoah G-26 without problems.  The Gee Bee Y was not designed 
for 3D aerobatics or for very high speeds (Scale speed for this airplane is under 50 mph.) 
and the use of an engine larger than the recommended range will void our warranty.

Whatever engine you choose should be mounted inverted to make best use of the built in 
cooling tunnel.  Do not omit the dummy engine.  Leaving the cowl ful ly open may cause 
your engine to overheat.   

SERVOS:  You should use a high torque servo (70+ ounces torque) for the rudder. Good 
quality standard ball-bearing servos (45 ounces torque) will be fine for all other controls if 
you use an engine in the recommended range and follow our recommended linkage setup 
and control travels.   Significantly increasing the control travels or usi ng your transmit-
ters EPA/ATV function instead of the proper mechani cal linkage setup to bring the 
travels down to the recommended levels will reduce the precision and useable torque 
of your servos and may invite control surface flutt er, resulting in loss of control and 
the destruction of the airplane.   

SERVO EXTENSIONS:  You will need (4) 12” servo extensions, (1) 18” servo extension 
and (2) “Y” connectors.  Because our unique elevator servo layout you will not  need a re-
versing “Y” in order to put both elevators on the same channel. 

PROPELLER:  You will need a propeller designed to maximize thrust, rather than speed.  
Start with the largest diameter 6” pitch (for a 2 stroke engine) or 8” pitch (for a four stroke or 
gas engine) prop that is recommended for your engine.

�  Control horn bag
�  (3) M3 x 45 flat head bolts
�  (2) M3 x 55 flat head bolts
�  (5) Nylon connectors
�  (5) Acorn nuts
�  (10) Trim washers

�  Sticker bag
�  Dashboard 
�  Fin and rudder trim 
�  Wheel pant slot cover tape

�  Wood bag
�  Plywood tank retainer
�  Plywood battery mount
�  Hook and loop strap

�  (17) CA hinges

PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)



5

�  RESHRINK THE COVERING.  If we could control the weather, we could make 

sure that the covering wouldn’t bubble and sag after you take the parts out of the bags.  But 
we can’t and the temperature and humidity are probably different at our factory from where 
you are.  This makes bubbles and sags almost inevitable.  Remove the ailerons from the 
wings , then go over the entire airplane with a covering iron or a heat gun and a rag.  Heat 
the covering until it is tight and wrinkle free (it can take a lot of heat) and then quickly press 
the covering down to the wood with the rag.  Once this is done, the covering will stay tight 
and bubble free for quite a while.

ASSEMBLING THE TAIL SURFACES

�  INSTALL THE TAILWHEEL ASSEMBLY.  
Before you hinge the rudder to the vertical stabilizer, 
you will need to install the tail wheel strut into the rud-
der.  Measure up 1 1/2” from the bottom of the rudder 
and drill a 3/32” hole straight into the front of the rudder 
for the tailwheel torque rod.  Cut a slot from the hole to 
the bottom of the rudder so that the tailwheel strut will 
fit flush with the “V” on the front of the rudder.  When 
you are happy with the fit, epoxy the strut in place.  (30 
minute epoxy works best.)

�  PERMANENTLY INSTALL THE RUDDER.  After the epoxy on the tail wheel 

strut sets, take three of the supplied hinges and draw 
a center line across one side of each one.  Push a pin 
through each hinge on the centerline then slip the 
hinges into the factory cut hinge slots in the rudder.  
Important: Do not glue the hinges in place yet.  

�  Slip the rudder onto the hinges and adjust it so 

that the top of the rudder and vertical stab are aligned 
and the gap between the back of the vertical stab and 
the front of the rudder is as small as possible.  Now 
turn this assembly on it’s side, bend the rudder down 
and drip 2 or 3 drops of thin CA into the gap at the location of each hinge.  Immediately turn 
the assembly over, bend the rudder the other way and slowly drip thin CA onto the hinges 
until they stop absorbing it.  Now you can remove the pins.

�  APPLY THE STICKERS. After the CA sets completely, apply the stickers to the fin 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS



6

and rudder.  See the picture and the box top for cor-
rect placement.

�  You will need to trim off the portion of the bottom 

hinge that extends in front of the rudder post so that it 
won’t interfere with the fuselage when you install the 
vertical stab assembly. 

�  PERMANENTLY INSTALL THE ELEVA-

TOR HINGES.  Now use the above techniques to permanently attach the elevators to the 
horizontal stabilizer.

ASSEMBLING THE WINGS

�  PERMANENTLY INSTALL THE AILERON HINGES.  Use the same techniques 

to permanently attach the ailerons to the wings. 

�  INSTALL THE AILERON SERVOS.  First, 

test fit your servos in the aileron servo mounts and en-
large the opening if necessary.  There is a string at-
tached to a small wood block, tack glued inside the 
servo opening.  This string leads to the hole in the top 
of the wing near the root rib, where you will find an-
other wood block holding the other end.  The string is 
used to pull the servo lead wire through the wing. 

�  Add a 12” extension to the end of your aileron 

servo wires. Break the block inside the servo opening 
loose and pull the string out a few inches.  Cut the 
string from the block and tie it to the end of the servo 
extension.  Break the wood block at the other end of 
the string loose and pull the string/servo wire through 
the wing and out the hole in the top of the wing near 
the root. 

�  Now you can screw the servo to the mount.  The 

servo arm goes toward the rear.  Remove the string 
from the end of the extension wire and tape the end of 
the extension to the top of the wing so that it won’t slip 
back inside.   



7

�  Attach the servo arm at 2:00 o’clock (about 30 

degrees forward of perpendicular to the servo.  This 
will give the required differential aileron travel, with 
more up than down.

�  MOUNT THE AILERON HORNS.  Locate 

(2) M3 x 55 flat head bolts, acorn nuts and nylon con-
nectors, and (4) trim washers.  Locate the factory 
drilled holes 4 inches from the inboard end of the aile-
rons.  Put a washer on the bolt, push the bolt through 
the hole in the aileron from the top, add another 
washer and the acorn nut and tighten the nut.  Use a 
threadlocking compound on the nut.  Finally, screw the 
nylon connector onto the end of the bolt until 1/16” of 
the bolt is showing outside the connector.

�  PREPARE THE AILERON PUSHRODS.  
Locate the (2) aileron pushrods (75 mm long) and (4) 
clevises, nuts and safety sleeves.  Install a nut, safety 
sleeve and clevis on each end of the pushrods. 

�  Connect one end of the pushrod to the hole in the 

servo arm that is closest to 9/16” from the center.  At-
tach the other end of the pushrod to the nylon connec-
tor.  Use your radio to set the travel at 1 1/4” up and 
3/4” down.

�  INSTALL THE WING ALIGNMENT PIN. 
Rough up the surface of the 4 mm aluminum pin and 
glue it into the alignment hole near the trailing edge of 
the root rib of ONE WING ONLY, leaving half of it ex-
posed.

�  ASSEMBLE THE MAIN LANDING GEAR.  
The key to our Gee Bee’s tough landing gear is the 
rubber isolated floating wheel pant.  The wheel bag 
includes 4 black rubber pads.  These pads must be 
glued inside the wheel pants to locate the pant against 
the axle. Use “Zap a-dap-a Goo” or Silicon adhesive and position the pads about 1/4” behind 
the center of the wheel opening and about 1/4” in from the bottom edge of the pant.



8

�  Notice that the mounting flange of the wheel 

pants has a plywood pad molded into the bottom at the 
front and rear.  Drill a 1/8” hole through the center of 
each pad.  If the side slot is not cut all the way to the 
bottom of the pant, do that also.

�  Test fit the prefabricated wire landing gear struts 

into the mounting slots in the wing. Note: there are right 
and left struts and right and left wheel pants.  Make 
sure you use the correct ones.  There are two metal 
straps for each main strut and one for each rear strut.  
Hold the straps in position and drill 1/16” pilot holes for 
the strap mounting screws. Don’t screw the straps 
down yet though, that comes later.

�  Now remove the struts from the wings and slide 

them into the wheel pants. This is easy to do if you get 

the angles right.  Don’t force it, just keep moving it 
around until it slides in.  

�  Push the strut all the way to the bottom of the 

slot so that the axle protrudes out of the bottom of the 
pant.  Install one wheel collar on the axle, followed by 
the wheel, then a second wheel collar.

�  INSTALL THE GEAR ON THE WING. Now pull 

the strut back into the pant as far as the wheel will let 



9

it go and insert the strut in the mounting slots in the wing.  Install the gear clamps with M2 x 
15 self-tapping screws.

�  Locate the (2) balsa wheel pant joiners.  Glue a joiner under the slot in the flange 

(grain running fore and aft) to hold the flange together until you add the white tape below. 

�  Line up the wheel pant so that the front and rear 

mounting holes are centered over the black rubber 
pads pre-installed in the wing.  Drill a 5/64” hole 
through the pad and into the wood underneath.  Attach 
the pant using two M2.6 x 12 screws. Do not add any 
additional fasteners to the wheel pants.  They are de-
signed to flex from side to side as the struts move 
around under side loads.  

�  Use the included white stick-on tape to cover the 

slot in the side of the wheel pant.

�  PUT THE WINGS TOGETHER AND VERIFY THE ALIGNMENT.  Slip the aluminum 

joiner tube into one wing and then slide the wings together.  The alignment dowel should fit 
easily into the other wing and the root ribs should fit together smoothly.  If there are any mis-
alignments, sand the root ribs or file the alignment dowel hole as required.

�  If you are using an engine in the recommended range, it is not necessary to glue the 

wings together.  Leaving the wings separate will make handling and transporting the Gee 
Bee Y much easier.

ASSEMBLING THE FUSELAGE

�  The first step in assembling the fuselage is to install the engine.  There are significant 

differences between the installation of glow engines and gasoline engines.  If you are using 
a glow engine follow the instructions below and skip the section on gasoline engine installa-
tion.  If you are using a gasoline engine, skip the glow section and go on to the gasoline 
section. 

INSTALL THE ENGINE - GLOW.  (SAITO 1.80)  

�  INSTALL YOUR ENGINE ON THE ENGINE MOUNT.   Locate the two piece 



10

reinforced plastic engine mount. Carefully position your engine on the mounts so that the 
back of the propeller will be 6” from the firewall.  Make sure the engine is centered between 
the beams.  Mark the position of the engine mounting bolt holes and drill 1/8” holes through 
the engine mount beams at the marks.  Secure the engine to the mounts using the M3 x 25 
socket head bolts, flat washers and locknuts provided. 

�   The firewall has down-thrust and right-thrust built in.  To compensate, the engine 

mount is offset upward and to the right (looking at the firewall) so that the prop shaft will 
wind up in the center of the cowl.  The centerlines for mounting the engine are marked on 
the firewall.  

�  MOUNT THE ENGINE ON THE FIRE-

WALL.  With the engine still on the mount, carefully 
measure the horizontal and vertical distance between 
the mounting holes in the rear of the engine mount and 
transfer these measurements to the firewall, making 
sure that the engine will be centered on the center-
lines.  Drill 1/4” holes through the firewall and install 
the blind nuts on the inside of the firewall.  Use the M4 
x 25 socket head screws provided to attach the engine 
mount to the firewall.  Be sure to use a threadlocking 
compound on the bolts.  

�  INSTALL THE THROTTLE PUSHROD.  

Drill a hole for your throttle pushrod through the fire-
wall.  Run the throttle pushrod as close to the side of 
the tank box as you can.  Run the guide tube back 
through the tank box to the servo tray that is on the 
same side of the fuselage as your throttle arm.  Attach 
the “Z” bend of the throttle pushrod to the throttle arm 
of your engine.

�  INSTALL THE THROTTLE SERVO.  Screw 

the servo into the servo tray, hook up the pushrod and 
adjust the direction and travel so that the full range of 
throttle opening is available without binding the servo.

�  ASSEMBLE THE FUEL TANK.  Locate the black rubber  tank stopper and use a 

sharp knife to open all 4 holes.  (They don’t quite go all the way though.)  Cut one of the 
shorter aluminum tubes down to 1 5/8” long.  Smooth any rough edges off the end of all 
three aluminum tubes with a file.



11

�  Push the tubes through the stopper.  Add the front and rear plastic caps and the screw, 

but do not tighten the screw yet.  Position the tubes so that 1/2” of each tube protrudes in 
front of the front cap.

�  Bend the longest tube down so that it will 

reach the bottom of the tank and bend the mid-
length tube up to reach the top of the tank.

�   Locate the clear  fuel tube and cut it down 

to 4 3/8” long, put the clunk weight on one end and attach the other end to the shortest alu-
minum tube.

�  Remove the front cap and the screw, then use a pair of pliers to gently  twist the lower 

tube up along side of the top tube and insert the stopper into the neck of the tank.  Twist the 
bottom tube down again and check that the top and bottom tubes almost, but not quite, 
touch the top and bottom of the tank.  Remove the stopper and adjust the bends as needed.

�  When you are happy with the fit, take the stopper out of the tank, put silicon sealer 

around the grove in the stopper and re-insert the stopper into the tank.  Adjust the tubes 
again and then put silicon sealer on the front of the stopper, around the tubes.  Put the front 
cap and the screw back in place, tighten the screw and clean off the silicon sealer that 
squeezed out.

�  INSTALL THE FUEL TANK.  Wrap foam padding around the tank and cover the 

foam in packaging tape (not included in the kit)  Mark the top of the tank.  Make sure that 
the entire tank, including the front and rear, is covered with foam and packaging tape.  The 
foam prevents fuel frothing and positions the tank, and the tape holds the foam in place and 
also makes the tank easier to install.



12

�  Put some silicon sealer around the stopper and 

then push the tank into place with the stopper engag-
ing the hole in the center of the firewall. 

�  Glue the plywood tank retainer across the tank 

box behind the tank.  Push the tank forward with 
enough pressure to force the stopper a little way into 
the firewall hole as you glue the tank retainer to the 
sides of the tank box. Work some silicon sealer be-
tween the tank retainer and the back of the tank to hold the rear of the tank in position.

�  Now is the time to hook up the fuel lines (not included in the kit).  The tube that goes to 

the bottom of the fuel tank is the fill/drain line.  Run this line out the bottom of the cowl and 
use a piece of 1/8” dowel or a bolt to plug it.  Leave a couple of inches of extra tubing length 
so that you can pull it out to fuel or defuel and push it back in to fly.  Attach the clunk line to 
your engine’s needle valve housing. (A fuel filter is recommended.)  The third line, which 
goes to the top of the tank, is the vent/pressure line and will be attached to the muffler.  
Now skip to “INSTALL THE RECEIVER SWITCH” on page 13.

 INSTALL THE ENGINE - GAS.  (ZENOAH G-26)

�  The Gee Bee’s firewall has down-thrust and right-thrust built in.  To compensate, the 

engine mount will be offset upward and to the right (looking at the firewall) so that the prop 
shaft will wind up in the center of the cowl. The centerlines for mounting the engine are 
marked on the firewall.  

�  MOUNT THE ENGINE ON THE FIRE-

WALL.  The rear if the propeller needs to be 6” in 
front of the firewall.  Measure the length of your engine 
and make up a set of standoffs to position it correctly.  
We use sections of 3/4” dowel with long bolts run 
through the middle of the dowels, and blind nuts inside 
the firewall.  (These items are not included in the kit.) 

�  Remove the mounting plate from the back of your 

G-26. Position the plate on the firewall so that the en-
gine will be centered on the centerlines.  Mark the po-



13

sition of the mounting holes, drill 1/4” holes through the 
firewall and install your blind nuts.  Put the back-plate 
back on the engine and then mount the engine on the 
firewall.  Be sure to use a threadlocking compound 
on all of the bolts.   

�  INSTALL THE THROTTLE PUSHROD.  
Important: The electrical pulses created by the ign i-
tion of a gasoline engine will cause radio interfer -
ence if they are allowed to get near any of the rad io 
components.  For this reason, you cannot use a 
metal pushrod to connect the throttle servo to the 
throttle arm of the carburetor.  Save the one we 
gave you for another project and get a plastic tube -in-a-tube pushrod such as a Ny-
rod.   

�  Drill a hole through the firewall for your throttle pushrod on the carburetor side of the 

engine.  Position the pushrod so that it doesn’t interfere with the fuel tank.  Attach the plastic 
pushrod to the throttle arm of your engine and run the guide tube back through the fuselage 
to the servo tray that is on the same side of the fuselage as your engine’s throttle arm. 

�  INSTALL THE THROTTLE SERVO.  Screw the servo into the servo tray, hook up 

the pushrod and adjust the direction and travel so that the full range of throttle opening is 
available without binding the servo.

�  ASSEMBLE AND INSTALL THE FUEL TANK. Gasoline requires special fuel  

lines.  Assemble and install the fuel tank as shown for the glow engine starting on page 9, 
but use the included red  stopper and yellow  fuel line.  Attach the fuel line to the carburetor 
and route the vent and fill/drain lines out the bottom of the cowl.  Leave the vent line open, 
but plug the fill/drain line with a piece of 1/8” dowel or a bolt.

�  INSTALL AN IGNITION KILL SWITCH.  It is not safe to operate an ignition en-

gine without a positive method of shutting off the ignition.  We recommend a toggle switch 
(not included) to ground the ignition coil to the engine. 

IF YOU INSTALLED A GLOW ENGINE RESUME HERE

�  INSTALL THE RECEIVER SWITCH.  We like to install the switch in the cockpit 



14

floor in front of the pilot, but you can use your favorite method and position.

�  INSTALL THE DUMMY ENGINE IN THE COWL  Do not leave the dummy 

engine out !  In addition to looking good, it serves as a cooling baffle to direct air over your 
model engine. Leaving the cowl completely open in the front will slow down the air that 
comes in and could make your engine overheat. You should cut away only the part of the 
dummy engine that will be directly in front of your model engine’s cylinder.  

�  Locate three of the shaped balsa dummy engine mounting blocks and glue them inside 

the front of the cowl with silicon or thick CA.  Notice that the cowl bumps are spaced in pairs.  
The blocks should be aligned with the pairs at 12 o’clock, 4 o’clock and 8 o’clock.

�  The best way to glue the dummy engine in place is on a temporary work stand made 

from household scrap.  An old soda cup works perfectly for supporting the dummy engine.  
Rough up the top front portion of the dummy cylinders and glue them directly to the balsa 
cowl mounting blocks with silicon or 30-minute epoxy. The slow setting glue will give you 
time to set the dummy engine/cowl assembly up as shown and to carefully center the 
dummy engine within the cowl.  The dummy engine pushrods should line up with the cowl 
bumps.

�  FIT AND INSTALL THE COWL. Radial en-

gines like the one used on the full scale Gee Bee Y are 
mounted with one cylinder straight up.  You should 
mount the Gee Bee’s cowl with one set of bumps at the 
top center. 

�  Fit the cowl over your engine and make any holes 



15

needed to clear the engine, muffler, needle valves and glow plug/spark plug.  Cut away the 
part of the dummy engine that is directly in front of your engine’s cylinder.  You may also 
want to cut a cooling air exit at the bottom rear of the cowl just in front of the cooling air tun-
nel in the fuselage.  

�  Push the cowl back until the rear edge of the 

cowl is aligned with the rear edge of the hardwood 
cowl mounting blocks. Drill 1/16” pilot holes 
through the outside of the cowl into the mounting 
blocks and screw the cowl in place with the M2 x 5 
self tapping screws and flat washers provided.  Be 
sure to keep the front of your engine centered in 
the dummy engine.

FINAL ASSEMBLY

�  INSTALL THE HORIZONTAL STABILIZ-

ER.  The covering has already been removed from 
the center section of the stabilizer and the bare portion 
is wider on the bottom of the stab than on the top.  
Mount the wing on the fuselage using the M5 nylon 
bolts provided.  Set the airplane up on a table so that 
you can sight over the stab to the wing to verify that 
the stab will be level with the wing when you put it in 
place.  If necessary, sand the stab saddle a little bit on 
one side or the other until it is.  Also measure back 
from the trailing edge of the wing to the tip of the stab 
on each side to make sure the elevator hinge line is 
parallel to the trailing edge of the wing. When everything is properly aligned, make marks at 
the front and rear of the stab so that you can put it back on the same place when you glue 
it.

�  Now, using 30 minute epoxy, glue the stab onto 

the stab saddle.  Pin it in place and recheck the align-
ments frequently before the epoxy sets.  After the ep-
oxy sets, you can remove the wing to make the 
fuselage a little easier to work on.

�  INSTALL THE VERTICAL FIN.  Test fit the 

fin/rudder/tailwheel assembly in place.  It should be 90 
degrees to the stab and the rudder post should fit 
properly in the rear end of the fuselage.  If necessary, 



16

sand the bottom of the fin fairing blocks to correct the alignment. Draw around the forward 
extension of the fin with a pencil where it touches the top of the fuselage.  Remove the fin 
and cut away the covering from the top of the fuselage, leaving about 1/16” inside the pencil 
line. 

�  Now, using epoxy, glue and pin the fin in position.  Check to make sure that it is per-

pendicular to the stab before the epoxy sets. 

�  INSTALL THE TAIL-WHEEL BRACKET.  
After the epoxy has set, turn the fuselage over and put 
the aluminum tail wheel bracket in place over it’s 
mounting pad.  Drill two 5/64” holes through the holes 
in the bracket and then install two M2.6 x 12 self-tap-
ping screws.  Push the wheel collar down to the 
bracket and tighten the set screw.

�  INSTALL THE RUDDER AND ELEVATOR 

SERVOS.  The servo mounts are located in the fuselage sides under the stab.  Test fit 
your servos in the servo mounts and enlarge the opening if necessary.   

�   Add an 18” extension to the rudder  servo wire 

and install the servo in the lower left  mount, feeding 
the servo wire through the fuselage to the wing saddle 
area.  All servos mount with the arm toward the rear.   

�   Attach a 12” extension to each of the short leads 

of a “Y” adaptor, then attach the adaptor to one of the 
servos.  Install the servo in one of the upper  mounts, 
then connect the other short lead of the “Y” adaptor to 
the other servo and install it in the other upper  mount. 

�  INSTALL THE CONTROL HORNS.  Assemble the (3) remaining (45 mm) control 

horns and install one on each elevator, using the factory drilled holes.  The rudder horn 
should be installed on the left side  of the rudder. Thread a nylon connector onto each horn 
until 1/16” of the rod is showing outside the connector.

�  PREPARE THE PUSHRODS.  Locate the (3) remaining pushrods and (6) clevises, 

nuts and safety sleeves.  Install a nut, safety sleeve and clevis on each end of each push-
rod. 



17

�  INSTALL THE PUSHRODS.  Choose a servo arm for the rudder servo that allows 

you to attach the pushrod 5/8” out from the center of the servo.  The servo arms for the ele-
vator servos should allow the pushrod to be attached 5/16” out from the center of the servo.  
Both of the arms on the left side must point down a nd the arm on the right side must 
point up.   The longer pushrod is for the rudder.  Slip one end of the pushrods into the speci-
fied holes of the servo arms and attach the other end to the horns.

�  ADJUST THE CONTROL TRAVEL.  Now is a good time to set the control travels.  

The Rudder should be 1 1/2” each way and the elevators should be 5/8” each way.  These 
rates give plenty of authority for good ground handling and the landing flare without being 
overly sensitive.

�  INSTALL YOUR RECEIVER AND RECEIVER BATTERY.  Bolt the wing onto 

the fuselage and test balance the airplane to help you decide where to put the battery.  (The 
CG should be 4 1/2” behind the leading edge of the wing,)  We have provided a plywood 
mount with Velcro straps.  Wrap the receiver and battery with foam rubber and strap them to 
the mount, then install the mount where it will help with the balance.

�  PREPARE THE WINDSHIELD.  The wind-

shield has 3 holes drilled by the factory.  We recom-
mend you drill two additional holes and add screws at 
the sides for better support.  Use silicon seal to glue 
the black rubber trim to the rear edge of the wind-
shield.

�  INSTALL THE WINDSHIELD. Hold the wind-

shield in position and squeeze the rear corners to-
gether until they are about 5” apart.  The rear of the 
windshield should cover about an inch of the cockpit.  
Make a mark through one of the rear holes and then 
attach that corner to the fuselage with one of the M2 x 8 
self tapping screws. 

�  Now align the windshield again and install the 

other four screws.  We have provided a stretchable 
white tape to trim the edges of the windshield and fur-
ther secure it to the fuselage.  The tape looks best if you 
cut it away from around the screw heads after you’re 
done. 



18

�  INSTALL THE WING STRUTS.  The wing struts are not required to support the 

wing, but they sure add to the scale look of the Gee Bee.  Installing them is easy.  First 
mount the wings to the fuselage.  You will see that the factory has provided holes in the top 
wing sheeting and hardwood blocks in the fuselage sides to mount the struts.  Each strut has 
a locating dowel in the bottom end and a factory drilled hole in the top end.

�  The red struts go at the front and the white struts 

in the rear.  Also note that the left and right struts are 
not the same.  If the strut you are attempting to install 
doesn’t seem to fit very well, try it on the other side.  
To install each strut, slip the dowel into the hole in the 
top of the wing, hold the top of the strut centered on 
the wood block in the fuselage and drill a 1/16” hole 
through the strut and into the block.  Attach the top of 
the struts with the M2 x 15  self-tapping screws provid-
ed.

�  You will need to remove the struts to remove the 

wings, and reinstall them when you put the wings on, but it’s just one screw per strut and it’s 
worth it!

�  BALANCE YOUR AIRPLANE.  The CG should be 4 1/2” from the leading edge 

of the wing.   The easiest way to balance the Gee Bee is upside down with the wing struts 
off.  Be sure to balance it side-to-side as well!

�  RECHECK EVERYTHING.  Go over the entire airplane and check that all screws 

are tight, the receiver antenna is extended and the control travels are set at:

Ailerons - 1 1/4” up and 3/4” down
Elevators - 5/8” up and 5/8” down

Rudder - 1 1/4” left and 1 1/4” right

Our Gee Bee, unlike the fat Gee Bee R1 and R2 models from other manufacturers, is 
smooth, stable and very easy to take-off and land.  It is also reasonably aerobatic, without 
the usual tendency to tip stall.  Enjoy!

Pacific Aeromodel Mfg., Inc.
15437 Proctor Ave. City of Industry, CA 91745
Tel: 626-961-6199     www. pacaeromodel.com



19

Official
Academy of Model Aeronautics

National Model Aircraft Safety Code
Effective January 1, 2006

GENERAL

1. A model aircraft shall be defined as a non-human-carrying device capable of sustained flight in the 
atmosphere. It shall not exceed limitations established in this code and is intended to be used exclu-
sively for recreational or competition activity.
2. The maximum takeoff weight of a model aircraft, including fuel, is 55 pounds, except for those flown 
under the AMA Experimental Aircraft Rules.
3. I will abide by this Safety Code and all rules established for the flying site I use. I will not willfully fly 
my model aircraft in a reckless and/or dangerous manner.
4. I will not fly my model aircraft in sanctioned events, air shows, or model demonstrations until it has 
been proven airworthy.
5. I will not fly my model aircraft higher than approximately 400 feet above ground level, when within 
three (3) miles of an airport without notifying the airport operator. I will yield the right-of-way and avoid 
flying in the proximity of full-scale aircraft, utilizing a spotter when appropriate.
6. I will not fly my model aircraft unless it is identified with my name and address, or AMA number, in-
side or affixed to the outside of the model aircraft. This does not apply to model aircraft flown indoors.
7. I will not operate model aircraft with metal-blade propellers or with gaseous boosts (other than air), 
nor will I operate model aircraft with fuels containing tetranitromethane or hydrazine.
8. I will not operate model aircraft carrying pyrotechnic devices which explode or burn, or any device, 
which propels a projectile of any kind. Exceptions include Free Flight fuses or devices that burn produc-
ing smoke and are securely attached to the model aircraft during flight. Rocket motors up to a G-series 
size may be used, provided they remain firmly attached to the model aircraft during flight. Model rock-
ets may be flown in accordance with the National Model Rocketry Safety Code; however, they may not 
be launched from model aircraft. Officially designated AMA Air Show Teams (AST) are authorized to 
use devices and practices as defined within the Air Show Advisory Committee Document.
9. I will not operate my model aircraft while under the influence of alcohol or within eight (8) hours of 
having consumed alcohol.
10. I will not operate my model aircraft while using any drug which could adversely affect my ability to 
safely control my model aircraft.
11. Children under six (6) years old are only allowed on a flightline or in a flight area as a pilot or while 
under flight instruction.
12. When and where required by rule, helmets must be properly worn and fastened. They must be 
OSHA, DOT, ANSI, SNELL or NOCSAE approved or comply with comparable standards.

RADIO CONTROL

1. All model flying shall be conducted in a manner to avoid over flight of unprotected people.
2. I will have completed a successful radio equipment ground-range check before the first flight of a 
new or repaired model aircraft.
3. I will not fly my model aircraft in the presence of spectators until I become a proficient flier, unless I 
am assisted by an experienced pilot.
4. At all flying sites a safety line or lines must be established, in front of which all flying takes place. 
Only personnel associated with flying the model aircraft are allowed at or in front of the safety line. In 
the case of airshows or demonstrations a straight safety line must be established. An area away from 
the safety line must be maintained for spectators. Intentional flying behind the safety line is prohibited.
5. I will operate my model aircraft using only radio-control frequencies currently allowed by the Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC). Only individuals properly licensed by the FCC are authorized to 
operate equipment on Amateur Band frequencies.
6. I will not knowingly operate my model aircraft within three (3) miles of any preexisting flying site with-
out a frequency-management agreement. A frequency-management agreement may be an allocation 



20

of frequencies for each site, a day-use agreement between sites, or testing which determines that no 
interference exists. A frequency-management agreement may exist between two or more AMA char-
tered clubs, AMA clubs and individual AMA members, or individual AMA members. Frequency-man-
agement agreements, including an interference test report if the agreement indicates no interference 
exists, will be signed by all parties and copies provided to AMA Headquarters.
7. With the exception of events flown under official AMA Competition Regulations rules, excluding take-
off and landing, no powered model may be flown outdoors closer than 25 feet to any individual, except 
for the pilot and the pilot's helper(s) located at the flightline.
8. Under no circumstances may a pilot or other person touch a model aircraft in flight while it is still un-
der power, except to divert it from striking an individual.
9. Radio-controlled night flying is limited to low-performance model aircraft (less than 100 mph). The 
model aircraft must be equipped with a lighting system which clearly defines the aircraft's attitude and 
direction at all times.
10. The operator of a radio-controlled model aircraft shall control it during the entire flight, maintaining 
visual contact without enhancement other than by corrective lenses that are prescribed for the pilot. No 
model aircraft shall be equipped with devices which allow it to be flown to a selected location which is 
beyond the visual range of the pilot.

(The sections dealing with Free Flight and Control Line model aircraft have been omitted.)

.
ACADEMY OF MODEL AERONAUTICS

 5161 EAST MEMORIAL DRIVE 
MUNCIE,  IN 47302-9252


